of the voting shares of HHC and the reorganization value of HHC�s assets exceeds the total of all post-petition liabilities and allowed claims
(ASC 852-10-45-19). Further, the acquisition method of accounting does not apply to HHC at emergence because the criteria for application of
the acquisition method of accounting, specifically, a transaction or event yielding a change of control, that is, a business combination, has not
occurred. Since the provisions of the Plan provide that the Distribution occurs such that all members with each class of equity are treated
equally, the Distribution is treated as a pro-rata spin-off and such non-monetary transaction is accounted for at the recorded or historical carrying
values (ASC 505-60 and ASC 845-10-30-10).

In addition to the impact of the debt and equity recapitalization events described above, the significant transactions included in this pro forma
balance sheet also occurred on the Effective Date in accordance with the Plan, and will be recorded by GGP, and/or HHC, as applicable in the
fourth quarter of 2010.

9

Edgar Filing: Howard Hughes Corp - Form 10-Q

15

Edgar Filing: Howard Hughes Corp - Form 10-Q

16

Table of Contents

THE HOWARD HUGHES CORPORATION

September 30, 2010
Historical Adjustments Footnote Pro forma

(In thousands)
Assets:
Investment in real estate:
Net property and equipment $ 813,396 $ � $ 813,396
Investment in and loans to/from Real Estate
Affiliates 146,537 � 146,537
Investment property and property held for
development and sale 1,775,904 � 1,775,904
Net investment in real estate 2,735,837 � 2,735,837
Cash and cash equivalents 2,811 253,303 (1) (2) 256,114
Accounts and notes receivable and deferred
expenses, net and prepaid expenses and other
assets 153,773 340,105 (3) (4) 493,878
Total assets $ 2,892,421 $ 593,408 $ 3,485,829

Liabilities and Equity:
Liabilities not subject to compromise:
Mortgages, notes and loans payable $ 272,825 $ 47,951 (5) (6) $ 320,776
Deferred tax liabilities 715,516 (537,912) (7) 177,604
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 225,883 13,821 (5) (8) 239,704
Liabilities not subject to compromise 1,214,224 (476,140) 738,084
Liabilities subject to compromise 138,093 (138,093) (5) �
Total liabilities 1,352,317 (614,233) 738,084
Equity:

(1) (2) (3)
(4) (5) (6)

Total equity 1,540,104 1,207,641 (7) (8) 2,747,745
Total liabilities and equity $ 2,892,421 $ 593,408 $ 3,485,829

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

(1) Reflects the initial $250 million investment by the Plan Sponsors (approximately 5,250,000 shares of our common stock).

(2) Reflects the withdrawal by GGP of all permitted cash or cash equivalent balances from the HHC Accounts totaling $2.8 million, excluding
$6.1 million of net proceeds from sales at our Summerlin Master Planned Community closing in October, 2010, in accordance with the
Separation Agreement.

(3) Reflects the right to receive payments approximating the capital lease revenue that GGP receives from the Arizona 2 Office in Phoenix,